McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson PC

WENDY MCINDOO
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

November 1, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL
PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 233 —Iidaho Power Company’s Application for Authority to Increase its Rates
and Charges for Electric Service to its Customers in the State of Oregon

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 233 is an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company’s
Motion for Official Notice.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached Certificate of Service.

Please contact me with any questions.
Very truly yours,

Z«/ WG/W

Wendy Mchatloo
Office Manager

Enclosures
cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922  Fax: 503.595.3928 = www.mcd-law.com
419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 - Portland, Oregon 97205-2605



A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 233

In the Matter of: IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S MOTION
FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE
IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Request for a General Rate Revision

l. INTRODUCTION
Pursuant to OAR 860-001-420(1) and OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d), Idaho Power
Company (“ldaho Power” or “Company”) requests that the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“Commission”) take official notice of portions of the record from Docket UE 246,
PacifiCorp’s 2012 general rate case. Specifically, Idaho Power requests that the Commission

take official notice of the non-confidential portions, i.e., the redacted versions, of the following:

1.  Direct Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/500-507) (March 1, 2012).
2.  Reply Testimony of Cathy S. Woollums (PAC/1400-1405) (July 19, 2012).
3.  Reply Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/1500-1501) (July 19, 2012).
4. Surrebuttal Testimony of Cathy S. Woollums (PAC/1900-1904) (September 5,
2012).
5.  Surrebuttal Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/2000) (September 5, 2012).
6. The transcript of the hearing held on October 15, 2012, along with the cross
examination exhibits admitted into the record at the hearing.
In addition, Idaho Power requests that the Commission take official notice of the
following confidential portions of the prefiled testimony from Docket UE 246 (subject to
Protective Order No. 11-288):

1.  Pages 83 and 85 of the Direct Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/500).

- IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S MOTION FOR McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
OFFICIAL NOTICE 419 SW 11™ Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

£3

24

2. Pages 12, 13, 25, 26, and 27 of the Reply Testimony of Chad A. Teply

(PAC/1500).

Il. DISCUSSION

This phase of Docket UE 233 addresses only the prudence of the Company’'s
incremental emission control investments that were installed at Jim Bridger Unit 3 during the
2011 test year. Idaho Power and PacifiCorp are co-owners of the Jim Bridger Power Plant.
Therefore, the prudence of the same emission control investments at Jim Bridger Unit 3 is an
issue in PacifiCorp’s concurrent general rate case, Docket UE 246. |daho Power’s testimony
in Docket UE 233 has referred to and relied on PacifiCorp’s prefiled testimony in Docket UE
246"

OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d) authorizes the Commission to take official notice of
“[dlocuments and records in the files of the Commission that have been made a part of the
files in the regular course of performing the Commission’s duties.” PacifiCorp’s prefiled
testimony and the hearing transcript and exhibits in Docket UE 246 qualify as documents in
the Commission’s files that were made a part of those files in the regular course of business.
Therefore, official notice of PacifiCorp’s testimony is authorized by OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d).

With respect to the confidential portions of PacifiCorp’s prefiled testimony, ldaho
Power requests that official notice be taken of these excerpts subject to the protective order in
place in Docket UE 233, Order No. 11-288. Thus, the confidentiality of the testimony will not
be compromised.

PacifiCorp has been advised of Idaho Power’s intent to seek official notice of these
confidential materials and does not object provided that the confidential materials from Docket

UE 246 remain confidential and are subject to the Docket UE 233 protective order.

25

26

Page 2

' See e.g., Idaho Power/1500, Carstensen/5 — 6.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY’'S MOTION FOR McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
OFFICIAL NOTICE 419 SW 11" Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



o O 0 ~N O o b~ W N -

—_

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3

Ml CONCLUSION

The Commission should take official notice of the requested portions of the Docket UE
246 record and include those materials in the record in this case. In doing so, the
Commission should also make clear that the confidential portions of the Docket UE 246
testimony that are included in the record in Docket UE 233 are subject to the protective order
in Docket UE 233 and that the inclusion of these materials in this case does not constitute a

waiver of their confidentiality.

DATED: November 1, 2012.

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC

L¥a F. Rackfier

Adam Lo y

Of Attorneys for Idaho Power
Company

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Lisa Nordstrom
Lead Counsel
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707

IDAHO POWER COMPANY’'S MOTION FOR McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
OFFICIAL NOTICE 419 SW 11" Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



Page 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

UE 233 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email addressed

to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
OPUC Dockets
dockets@oregoncub.org

Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Don Reading
dreading@mindspring.com

Erik Colville
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Erik.colville@state.or.us

Peter J. Richardson
Richardson & O’Leary
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Eric L. Olsen
Attorney at Law
elo@racinelaw.com

Randy Dahlgren
Portland General Electric
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Irion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
mail@dvclaw.com

R. Bryce Dalley
Pacific Power
Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Robert Jenks
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

Stephanie Andrus
Assistant Attorney General
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Judy Johnson
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
judy.johnson@state.or.us

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson & O’Leary
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Joshua D. Johnson
Attorney at Law
jdj@racinelaw.net

Anthony J. Yankel
Utility Net.Inc.
tony@yankel.net

Douglas C. Tingey
Portland General Electric
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve
mail@dvclaw.com
mjd@dvclaw.com

Sarah Wallace
Pacific Power
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

Oregon Dockets
PacifiCorp
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Wendy Gerlitz
NW Energy Coalition
wendy@nwenergy.org

DATED: November 1, 2012

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Donald Schoenbeck
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
megan@rnp.org

John W. Stephens

Esler Stephens & Buckley Stephens
@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

%/WZ 4 %/o Mv—

Wendy Mclngoo
Office Manager

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



