

WENDY MCINDOO Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

November 1, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 233 – Idaho Power Company's Application for Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges for Electric Service to its Customers in the State of Oregon

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 233 is an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's Motion for Official Notice.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Wendy McIndoo

Wendy McIndoo Office Manager

Enclosures cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UE 233		
3		1	
4	In the Matter of:	IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTION	
5	IDAHO POWER COMPANY	FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE	
6			
7	Request for a General Rate Revision		
8	L	INTRODUCTION	
9	Pursuant to OAR 860-001-420(1) and OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d), Idaho Power		
10	Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") requests that the Public Utility Commission of		
11	Oregon ("Commission") take official notice of portions of the record from Docket UE 246,		
12	PacifiCorp's 2012 general rate case. Specifically, Idaho Power requests that the Commission		
13	take official notice of the non-confidential portions, <i>i.e.</i> , the redacted versions, of the following:		
14	1. Direct Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/500-507) (March 1, 2012).		
15	2. Reply Testimony of Cathy S. Woollums (PAC/1400-1405) (July 19, 2012).		
16	3. Reply Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/1500-1501) (July 19, 2012).		
17	4. Surrebuttal Testimony of Cathy S. Woollums (PAC/1900-1904) (September 5,		
18	2012).		
19	5. Surrebuttal Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/2000) (September 5, 2012).		
20	6. The transcript of the hearing held on October 15, 2012, along with the cross		
21	examination exhibits admitted into the record at the hearing.		
22	In addition, Idaho Power requests that the Commission take official notice of the		
23	following confidential portions of the prefiled testimony from Docket UE 246 (subject to		
24	Protective Order No. 11-288):		
25	5 1. Pages 83 and 85 of the Direct Testimony of Chad A. Teply (PAC/500).		
26 Page ⁻	 IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOT OFFICIAL NOTICE 	ION FOR McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11 th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205	

Pages 12, 13, 25, 26, and 27 of the Reply Testimony of Chad A. Teply
 (PAC/1500).

3 4

II. DISCUSSION

5 This phase of Docket UE 233 addresses only the prudence of the Company's 6 incremental emission control investments that were installed at Jim Bridger Unit 3 during the 7 2011 test year. Idaho Power and PacifiCorp are co-owners of the Jim Bridger Power Plant. 8 Therefore, the prudence of the same emission control investments at Jim Bridger Unit 3 is an 9 issue in PacifiCorp's concurrent general rate case, Docket UE 246. Idaho Power's testimony 10 in Docket UE 233 has referred to and relied on PacifiCorp's prefiled testimony in Docket UE 246.¹

OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d) authorizes the Commission to take official notice of "[d]ocuments and records in the files of the Commission that have been made a part of the files in the regular course of performing the Commission's duties." PacifiCorp's prefiled testimony and the hearing transcript and exhibits in Docket UE 246 qualify as documents in the Commission's files that were made a part of those files in the regular course of business. Therefore, official notice of PacifiCorp's testimony is authorized by OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d).

With respect to the confidential portions of PacifiCorp's prefiled testimony, Idaho Power requests that official notice be taken of these excerpts subject to the protective order in place in Docket UE 233, Order No. 11-288. Thus, the confidentiality of the testimony will not be compromised.

PacifiCorp has been advised of Idaho Power's intent to seek official notice of these
 confidential materials and does not object provided that the confidential materials from Docket
 UE 246 remain confidential and are subject to the Docket UE 233 protective order.

25 $\overline{}$ ¹ See e.g., Idaho Power/1500, Carstensen/5 – 6. 26

1	III. CONCLUSION
2	
3	The Commission should take official notice of the requested portions of the Docket UE
4	246 record and include those materials in the record in this case. In doing so, the
5	Commission should also make clear that the confidential portions of the Docket UE 246
6	testimony that are included in the record in Docket UE 233 are subject to the protective order
7	in Docket UE 233 and that the inclusion of these materials in this case does not constitute a
8	waiver of their confidentiality.
9	
10	DATED: November 1, 2012.
11	DATED. November 1, 2012.
12	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
13	
14	Lisa F. Rackher
15	Adam Lowney
16	Of Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
17	
18	IDAHO POWER COMPANY
19	Lisa Nordstrom Lead Counsel
20	PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
Page	3 IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S MOTION FOR McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

OFFICIAL NOTICE

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in	
3	UE 233 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email addressed	
4	to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.	
5		
6	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Robert Jenks
7	OPUC Dockets <u>dockets@oregoncub.org</u>	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.org
8	Catriona McCracken Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon catriona@oregoncub.org	Stephanie Andrus Assistant Attorney General stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
9		
10	Don Reading dreading@mindspring.com	Judy Johnson Public Utility Commission of Oregon judy.johnson@state.or.us
11		
12	Erik Colville Rublic Utility Commission of Oregon	Gregory M. Adams Richardson & O'Leary greg@richardsonandoleary.com
13	Public Utility Commission of Oregon Erik.colville@state.or.us	
14	Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary peter@richardsonandoleary.com	Joshua D. Johnson Attorney at Law
15		jdj@racinelaw.net
16	Eric L. Olsen	Anthony J. Yankel Utility Net.Inc.
17	Attorney at Law elo@racinelaw.com	tony@yankel.net
18	Randy Dahlgren	Douglas C. Tingey Portland General Electric
19	Portland General Electric pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	doug.tingey@pgn.com
20	Irion Sanger	Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleve mail@dvclaw.com mjd@dvclaw.com
21	Davison Van Cleve mail@dvclaw.com	
22	P. Price Dellov	Sarah Wallace
23	R. Bryce Dalley Pacific Power	Sarah Wallace Pacific Power sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com
24	Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com	
25		
26		
Page 1	1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

1		
2	Oregon Dockets PacifiCorp oregondockets@pacificorp.com	Donald Schoenbeck Regulatory & Cogeneration Services dws@r-c-s-inc.com
3		
4	Wendy Gerlitz NW Energy Coalition wendy@nwenergy.org	Megan Walseth Decker Renewable Northwest Project
5		megan@rnp.org
6		John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley Stephens
7		@eslerstephens.com mec@eslerstephens.com
8	DATED: November 1, 2012	
9		
10		Wendy Mc Inder
11		Wendy McIndoo Office Manager
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22	e.	
23		
24		
25		
26		
Page 2	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205